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HRFA ACTIVITY REPORT

HHOHHO REGIONAL FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 7697 Mbabane H100
Telephone: +268-2404-7321
Facsimile: +268-2404-7321
hhohhofa@gmail.com
Behind Sigwaca House
Sheffield Road

Mbabane Industrial Site
Eswatini

DATE : 04th January 2022

FROM : HRFA Secretary

TO : All HRFA Clubs

CcC : CEO EFA; HRFA Competitions Committee

SUBJECT EXTRA ORDINARY GENERAL ASSEMBLY 2022 NOTICE
NOTICE

1. Notice is hereby given to all members of the HRFA in terms of article 30(1) of
the HRFA Statutes, that an Extra Ordinary General Assembly will be held on
Saturday January 22, 2022, starting at 10:00hrs at Mbabane Central High

School Hall.

AGENDA

2. That the agenda of the meeting shall be as follows;
i. Roll Call
ii. Chairman’s Remarks
iii. Report of the Executive Committee presented by the Secretary
General Covering the period since the last General Assembly
iv. Presentation of Financial Statements [2019/20 & 2020/21]
v. Approval of the Financial Statements
vi. Appointment of independent auditors
vii. Admission, suspension or expulsion of a member (s)

viii. Closing Remarks

Observance of the COVID-19 Protocols

3. HRFA members are informed that HRFA Extraordinary General Assembly is

hosted subject to compliance to the COVID-19 protocols hence members are
Chairman: Nigel Shongwe Vice Chairman: Simeon Vilakati General Secretary: Nkosingiphile Shongwe Asst. Secretary:

Ntokozo Tsela Treasurer: Linda Mnisi Members: Mduduzi Dlamini, Oscar Mlotshwa

( 1
Lt )
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HHOHHO REGIONAL FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 7697 Mbabane H100
Telephone: +268-2404-7321
Facsimile: +268-2404-7321
hhohhofa@gmail.com
Behind Sigwaca House
Sheffield Road

Mbabane Industrial Site
Eswatini

implored to comply with the protocols enshrined to mitigate the spread of the
COVID-19 pandemic.

4. Your prompt cooperation in this regard will be highly appreciated.

Nkosingiphile Shongwe (76047030)
HRFA Secretary

Chairman: Nigel Shongwe Vice Chairman: Simeon Vilakati General Secretary: Nkosingiphile Shongwe Asst. Secretary:

Ntokozo Tsela Treasurer: Linda Mnisi Members: Mduduzi Dlamini, Oscar Mlotshwa
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Introduction

This is a report of the activities of the HRFA since the last general assembly which was
held in July 2019.The COVID-19 pandemic, since its onset, has spread to all countries
in the world. This has forced governments to enforce social and physical distancing
measures, lockdowns of businesses, schools and all social life, which had been
presumed to be a common place to curtail the spread of the disease. This has
disrupted a lot of regular aspects of life including sports and physical activity. In that
regard football, as a number one sport in the country, was the first sporting activity to
be swiftly suspended by the Government on Friday 13t March 2020 through an
announcement made on the National radio and thereafter communication was
transmitted through the relevant structures. This was done to safeguard the health of

the athletes and the people involved in the game.

The COVID-19 pandemic arrived at a moment where the leagues were at peak and
most of the leagues had started the second round of matches in the log. The lockdown
was effected early wherein the full impact of the COVID-19 in the country had not
been realized as there were concerns over the suspension of football activities at that
time hence there were reasons for hope. Since the communication to suspend football
came from the government, the EFA Executive took it upon themselves to give
direction on shepherding the football business in the country through a number of
circulars which were in turn transmitted to all HRFA affiliates through the online

platforms created in respective leagues.
National Unrest

It is worth reporting that the HRFA Office was not spared on during the period of the
national unrest as it was broken into on the night of Tuesday 29th June 2021. Two
computers were stolen and it was set on fire however a quick intervention of police
saved the offices by extinguishing the fire .This was the first Tuesday after the EFA

elective congress which was held on Sunday June 27th, 2021. The matter was reported

to the Royal Eswatini Police Services and investigations were on going.
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DISCIPLINARY CASES

The HRFA had a number of disciplinary cases ranging from teams that failed to
honour league games to cases of violence and in most cases the violence leads to
abandonment of games. The table below shows cases that were submitted to the HRFA
for prosecution.

Super League
Timpisini
Mbabane
Ndzingeni
Sigangeni
Maphalaleni
Mhlangatane
Ntfonjeni
Lobamba
Nkhaba
Mdzimba
Piggs’ Peak
Ntabinezimpisi

—
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Number of clubs

1. Super League 24 607
2. Timpisini 31 901
3. Mbabane 32 951
4. Ndzingeni 30 773
S. Sigangeni 16 436
6. Maphalaleni 27 757
7. Mhlangatane 28 719
8. Ntfonjeni 20 563
9. Pigg’s Peak 18 603
10. Lobamba 29 810
11. Nkhaba 20 603
12. Ntabinezimpisi 17 461
13. Mdzimba 26 753
Total 318 8937

*Pine Valley Arsenal F.C. and Mbabane Arsenal F.C. from Mbabane Leagues were not
participating in competitions.

*Ligwalagwala F.C. (formerly Smuza muza) from Lobamba League was not
participating in 2019/2020 football season
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Composition of Executive Committee:
Chairman — Delisa Kunene

Secretary —John Dlamini

Member — Phesheya Hlatswayo
Member — Gcina Dlamini

Member — Mandla Dlamini

HRSL CHAIRMAN:

Number of teams 24

Tournaments League
Swazi Trac League- divided into two streams ( Southern & Northern Zone)
Ingwenyama Cup

Sponsorship Swazi Trac

«» Swazi Trac sports the league to a tune of SZL 77 000-00

Playing Grounds Uses mostly the Regional leagues’ playing grounds.

Other venues used include
“* Prince of Wales Sports Ground
«» Casino Sports Ground

Prison Sports Ground

CHALLENGES

R/

“» Shortage of Referees
Poor reporting by officials
Pending games due to COVID 19

R/
0.0
R/
0.0

SUCCESS

K/

“* Increase of sponsorship

PROJECTS

«+» Capacitating all super league teams by arranging training courses for Coaches.
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Swazi Trac Hhohho Super League - E77,000.00
Log as at 12" March 2020

Southern zone

Position Team P|W D | L F A GD | Pts
1 Community 171114 | 2 31 14 17 37
2 H. Shooting Stars 16 |11 2| 3 41 17 24 35
3 Sidwashini Utd 17| 8 | 4| 5 25 29 -4 28
4 Junior Stars 16 | 8 | 3 5 27 20 7 27
5 L. Sunrise 17| 7 | 5| 5 22 15 7 26
6 Billy Ocean 16| 7 |4 | 5 18 15 3 25
7 Emajukujuku 17| 6 | 5| 6 18 18 0 23
8 Swazi Sun 171 6 | 3| 8 22 33 -11 | 21
9 Burning Spear 17| 4 | 8| 5 15 14 1 20
10 Imbumbe 171 513 1] 9 19 29 -10 | 18
11 Mbabane City 171 2 | 3|12 14 29 -15 9
12 Corporation 16 | 2 | 2|12 | 15 34 -19 8

Northern Zone

Position Team P | W D | L F A GD | Pts
1 Manchester 16| 9 | 3| 4 43 23 20 30
2 Mvuma Hotspurs 16| 9 | 3| 4 28 18 10 30
3 Khanjana Rovers 16| 9 |2 ]| 5 32 2 30 29
4 Horo Spinners 16| 9 |2 | 5 24 16 8 29
5 Kappa Kappa 16 | 9 1 6 30 26 4 28
6 Stone Breakers 16| 7 | 3| 6 24 25 -1 24
7 Vultures 15/ 6 | 4] 5 26 21 5 22
8 Pigg's Peak Rangers 16| 6 |4 ]| 6 28 29 -1 22
9 Msahweni 16| 5 | 6| 5 18 24 -6 21
10 Sigodlo 16 | 5 | 1| 10| 15 20 -5 16
11 Seven Stars 16| 3 |4 | 9 12 26 -14 13
12 Machibini Rovers 15| 1 1|13 ] 16 48 -32 4
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Composition of Executive Committee:

Chairman — Charlie Jele

Vice Chairman- Hendry Manyisa

Secretary — Themba Dlamini

Treasurer — Bongani Ndzabandzaba

Assistant Secretary — Sonkhe Mazibuko

CHARLIE JELE

TOURNAMENTS:

League — Sponsored by Mandla Mahewu to a tune of E55 000
A Division — 16
B Division - 16

KNOCKOUT

CHAMPIONS

PLAYING GROUNDS:

% Msunduza Sports Ground
% Police Sports Ground

% Sidvwashini Sports Ground
% Veni Sports Ground

CHALLENGES

Poor report writing by officials and referees
Shortage of referees

/
0.0
R/
0’0

SUCCESSES:

R/

<+ Few cases of Violence
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Mandla Mahewu Mbabane League - E70, 000.00
Log as at 12" March 2020

Position Team P W D|L|F A GD | Pts
1 Interstars 22116 | 4 | 2 | 56 21 35 52
2 Amawele 22 116 | 3 3 | 68 26 42 51
3 Mbabane Celtics 22|11 | 6 | 5|43 27 16 39
4 Sandla 22 |11 | 5 6 | 46 34 12 38
5 White City 22110 7 | 5 | 50| 40 10 37
6 Freestyle 22110 4 | 8 | 39| 38 1 34
7 Pot O Gold 22 | 8 9 5 | 48 38 10 33
8 Real Tec 22| 6 | 10| 6 | 42 37 5 28
9 PG Dribbling Stars 21| 8 4 9 | 34 30 4 28
10 Mvakwelitje 22| 8 3 |11 34 37 -3 27
11 Multi Classic 21| 7 4 |10 | 39 40 -1 25
12 Double Action 22 | 6 5 | 11| 46 70 -24 23
13 Mpolonjeni Young Stars 21| 5 6 |10 | 32 43 -11 | 21
14 Mbabane Dribbling Wizards 22 | 5 6 | 11 | 30 43 -13 21
15 FC Vaal Stars 21| 5 1 (15| 30 76 -46 16
16 Village Stars 22 | 2 3 (17|19 56 -37 9

Position Team P/ W|D|L|F A GD | Pts
1 Royal Dynamos 22 121 | 1 0 |99 23 76 64
2 Hurricane 22 |16 | 5 1|79 25 54 53
3 Mbabane United 22|14 | 3 5 |45 29 16 45
4 Dangerous Darkies 21 |12 | 5 4 | 44 29 15 41
5 Red Stars. 22 |12 | 4 6 | 56 34 22 40
6 Veni Cosmos 22 11| 3 8 | 52 30 22 36
7 Real Stars United 22| 8 6 8 | 34 35 -1 30
8 Mangwaneni 22 | 6 8 8 | 49 58 -9 26
9 Junction Stars 22| 8 2 |12 39 54 -15 26
10 Mphalati 22| 7 | 3 12|36 52 -16 | 24
11 Mantsholo fc 21| 6 6 9 | 33 50 -17 | 24
12 Mantsholo United 21| 6 3 |12 43 56 -13 21
13 Mpolonjeni Y. Fighters 22 | 6 3 |13 | 45 64 -19 21
14 Mbabane Movers 22 | 4 4 | 14 | 36 63 -27 | 16
15 Lusoti 22| 3 | 4 | 15|33 | 63 -30 | 13
16 National Rangers 21| 3 2 | 16| 23 81 -58 11
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Composition of Executive Committee:

Chairman — Fana Shongwe

Secretary — Johannes Mavimbela

Member - Mbuso Dlamini

Member — Bheki Shongwe

Member - Muzi Nsingwane

TRFL CHAIRMAN: FANA SHONGWE

TOURNAMENTS: LEAGUE, KNOCKOUTS & SPONSORSHIPS

The league is sponsored by Timphisini Member of Parliament, MP Honourable Nelson
Mamba at a tune of E25 000 since the 2018/19 football season. The Timphisini league
has sixteen (16) teams in the A division and fourteen (14) teams in the B Division. The
league has managed to secure four (2) sponsorships in a form of league and knockout
tournaments.

Akuse Construction KO - E30 000.00

Playing Grounds:

% LFTC Sports Ground

% Ngonini Sports Ground
Mbasheni Sports Ground
» Ndlalambi Sports Ground

-,

.

*

L)

A5

>

L)

*,

Challenges
% Shortage of toilets
“ Upgrading Mashobeni sports ground

Success
% Increment in number of sponsorships
Increased fan base at sports ground
High performance by teams

Reduced cases on violence

L)

3

%

3

%

0.0
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MP Nelson Mamba Timphisini Football League -E25,000.00
Log as at 12" March 2020

Pos. Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Matsamo Swallows 22 15 4 3 52 21 31 49
2 Njakeni City 22 14 5 3 45 22 23 47
3 Mv Sundowns 22 14 2 6 55 23 32 44
4 Soccer Rose 21 11 8 2 38 20 18 41
5 Young Stars 22 12 3 7 50 36 14 39
6 Vusweni Cosmos 22 8 7 7 34 29 5 31
7 Ellegence 22 8 6 8 33 39 -6 30
8 Star Wanderers 20 6 9 5 22 21 1 27
9 Ngonini 22 8 3 11 35 46 -11 27
10 Mbasheni Swallows 21 7 5 9 29 33 -4 26
11 Kudvwaleni Utd 22 7 5 10 41 47 -6 26
12 Hhohho Pirates 22 7 5 10 31 40 -9 26
13 Golden Arrows 21 4 7 10 23 36 -13 19
14 Besutfwini Utd 22 3 10 9 25 41 -16 19
15 Young Tigers 22 3 7 12 32 52 -20 16
16 AK 47 21 2 2 17 19 59 -40 8

Pos. Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Nhlambeni All United 19 15 2 2 70 21 49 47
2 Zamalek 20 13 5 2 51 21 30 44
3 Sikhaleni 19 13 3 3 60 22 38 42
4 Blue Birds 19 9 3 7 30 25 5 30
5 Gunners 19 8 5 6 51 29 22 29
6 Young Sevilla 19 8 5 6 33 34 -1 29
7 Njakeni United 20 8 3 9 40 34 6 27
8 Rockville 18 7 6 5 35 29 6 27
9 All United 18 8 3 7 37 36 1 27
10 Young Bombers 19 6 6 7 31 39 -8 24
11 All Stars 19 5 5 9 29 47 -18 20
12 SuperStrikers 20 5 3 12 31 60 -29 18
13 JB Arsenal 19 4 5 10 34 43 -9 17
14 Red Lions 19 3 5 11 25 47 -22 14
15 Young Swallows 19 1 1 17 18 78 -60 4
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Composition of Executive Committee

Chairman — Thamie Shongwe
Vice Chairman - Vusie Shiba
Secretary — Mayibongwe Mamba
Member - Linda Chissano
Member — Mzwide Mabaso

PRFL CHAIRMAN: THAMIE SHONGWE

‘Tournaments League, Knockouts

Buy Cash at a tune of ES0 000,00 (League)
knock out E 25 000-00

 SPONSORSHIPS
% Buy Cash

Venues

*

/)
o

LaZwane Sports Ground
Plantations Sports Ground
Malanda Sports Ground
Rocklands Stadium

*

R/
o

*

R/
o

X3

*

Challenges

% Knockout did not come to an end — (Semi Finals)
% Violence case
% Poor report writing by referees and officials

\ Achievement

% Increase on sponsorship
oo
Projects

0,

% Capacitation of Referees — to improve the standard of refereeing and to increase the
pool of referees
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Buy Cash Piggs Peak League - E50,000.00

Log as at 12" March 2020
Pos. Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Nkomanzi United 21 18 3 0 88 15 73 57
2 Darkies United 21 17 4 0 78 17 61 55
3 19 Celtics 21 14 6 1 60 18 42 48
4 Ndeva Galaxy 20 11 5 4 41 16 25 38
5 Mhlatane United 20 11 3 6 41 25 16 36
6 Rise & Shine 20 10 4 6 34 23 11 34
7 Citizens 21 10 4 7 43 48 -5 34
8 Rockville 21 8 8 5 38 24 14 32
9 Maguga Cosmos 20 9 4 7 47 33 14 31
10 Phophonyane 21 6 8 7 35 38 -3 26
11 Thuluzobona 21 7 3 11 26 39 -13 24
12 Hot Spurs 21 6 2 13 39 55 -16 20
13 Peak City 21 4 5 12 28 51 -23 17
14 White Killers 20 4 4 12 27 44 -17 16
15 Bush Bucks 19 4 2 13 14 47 -33 14
16 Mangwaneni 20 3 4 13 25 87 -62 13
17 Supersport 19 3 3 13 17 59 -42 12
18 Peak Forestry 21 2 4 15 23 62 -39 10
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Composition of Executive Committee:
Chairman — Jabulani Dlamini

Vice Chairman — Velaphi Msibi
Secretary — Phakama Dlamini
Member — Mosese Dludlu

Member — Mayibongwe Fakudze

LRFL CHAIRMAN JABULANI DLAMINI

Tournaments League & Knockout

Promotion — 16 teams @ SZL 25,000.00
B. Division — 12 teams @ SZL 15,000.00
Knockout (Top 8) — 8 teams @ SZL 30,000.00

The above mentioned tournaments are sponsored by Tee and Jay Investments to the
tune of SZL80,000.00

Venue

“ Enkalakatha Sports Ground
« Elangeni Sports Ground
Embo Sports Ground

» Lobamba Sports Ground

L)

0.0

X3

%

>

L)

)

Challenges
% The sponsor Tee & Jay could not honour the prize presentation for the past two
seasons(2018/19 & 2019/20

Success

R/

“ Decline in violence cases during games

Projects

We would like to request the HRFA to consider our request for:

% coaching courses — to improve the standard of play in terms of the technical
aspect

% Refereeing — to improve the standard of refereeing and to increase the pool of
referees we have

% Administration - to build the capacity of team officials to manage their teams
better and

% Addition of at least 2 more playing grounds to ease our fixture congestion.
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Tee & Jay Lobamba Regional Football League-E80, 000.00

Log as at 12" March 2020
Position Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Emaselesele 21 13 4 4 43 22 21 43
2 L. Wanderers 21 12 6 3 37 18 19 42
3 L. Cosmos 21 12 5 4 46 32 14 41
4 Fast Reaction 21 9 8 4 28 17 11 35
5 Lusito Lions 21 11 2 8 37 34 3 35
6 Real Masters 21 9 7 5 38 30 8 34
7 Liwakawaka 21 10 4 7 30 25 5 34
8 Servest 21 9 6 6 34 25 9 33
9 Vutha 21 8 5 8 33 29 4 29
10 Power Stars 21 6 8 7 24 28 -4 26
11 City Stars 21 5 8 8 26 35 -9 23
12 Kasi Warriors 21 6 5 10 24 33 -9 23
13 L. Dynamos 21 7 1 13 24 31 -7 22
14 E. Rangers 21 4 4 13 32 54 -22 16
15 Ezulwini Aces 21 4 4 13 22 44 -22 16
16 E.United 21 2 5 14 21 42 -21 11
Position Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 X Eleven 17 14 3 0 38 9 29 45
2 Mv. Indavers 17 11 2 4 56 19 37 35
3 Silomo 17 11 1 5 46 33 13 34
4 E. Vultures 17 9 4 4 32 18 14 31
5 Luveve Killers 17 9 2 6 36 22 14 29
6 Ezulwini FC 17 7 5 5 37 30 7 26
7 E. M. Bombers 17 7 3 7 33 31 2 24
8 Scorpion 17 6 4 7 25 33 -8 22
9 Masters United 17 5 5 7 23 29 -6 20
10 Stoke City 17 3 3 11 22 52 -30 12
11 Zabeni All Stars 17 3 2 12 17 38 -21 11
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Composition of Executive Committee:

Chairman — Dr. SV Dlamini

Secretary — Masilela Sandile

Member — David Magagula

Members — Bhekisisa Mvila

MRFL CHAIRMAN:DR. SV DLAMINI
FrcurnamentSIN League, Knockouts & Sponsorships

The league consists of 28 teams with two streams (Eastern & Western )
Sponsored by Oupa at a tune of SZL50,000.00

Venues Eastern Stream

% Makhweya sports ground

% Zintatjane sports ground
“ Machibini sports ground

Venues | Western Stream

R/

“ Zinyane sports ground

R/

“ Ntsinini sports ground

Challenges

R/

% Shortage of Referees
“ Lack of sponsorships

Success |

K/

% Decrease of violence cases in our playing grounds
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Oupa Mhlangatane Football League - E50,000.00
Log as at 12" March 2020

Eastern stream

Pos. Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Manchester 24 16 6 2 52 17 35 54
2 Thuluzobona 23 16 4 3 40 21 19 52
3 Celtics 23 15 2 6 52 24 28 47
4 Movers 24 14 5 5 42 15 27 47
5 Chelsea 24 13 6 5 49 29 20 45
6 Arsenal 23 11 10 2 39 22 17 43
7 Lonhlalane 24 13 2 9 51 41 10 41
8 Zinyane 24 10 4 10 37 28 9 34
9 Proffessionals 23 10 3 10 32 35 -3 33
10 City Stars 23 8 3 12 31 50 -19 27
11 Mpofu Aces 23 6 5 12 35 45 -10 23
12 Weirma 24 6 4 14 39 48 -9 22
13 Fighters 24 5 7 12 31 43 -12 22
14 Democracy 23 5 4 14 27 44 -17 19
15 Sihhoye Academy 20 4 3 13 26 46 -20 15
16 Liverpool 23 0 0 23 14 85 -71 0

Pos. Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Manjengeni 18 13 2 3 46 16 30 41
2 Swallows 18 12 4 2 39 13 26 40
3 Tigers 18 12 4 2 40 17 23 40
4 Makhweya 18 11 4 3 40 24 16 37
5 Macocweni 17 7 4 6 26 21 5 25
6 Bombers 17 6 3 8 32 37 -5 21
7 Xi Men 18 5 5 8 37 32 5 20
8 Home Defenders 18 5 3 10 24 36 -12 18
9 Liverpool 18 5 2 11 34 38 -4 17
10 New Castle 19 5 2 12 37 66 -29 17
11 M. Cosmos 16 2 2 12 15 45 -30 8
12 T. Wizards 11 2 1 8 5 30 -25 7
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Composition of Executive Committee:

Chairman - Mavimbela Gcinmuzi

Vice Chairman - Sabelo Phiri

Secretary — Sihlongonyane Boy

Member — Mkhwanazi Simon

Member — Sandile Makhanya

SRFL CHAIRMAN:
GCINIMUZI MAVIMBELA

Tournaments League,
< Pots Construction at a tune of E30 000.00
% 16 clubs

Playing Grounds

Ntsetse sports ground
Magilane sports ground
Mhlambanyatsi sports ground
Sigangeni sports ground
Kupheleni sports ground
Sibovini sports ground
Londunduma sports ground

X3

%

X3

%

K/
.0

-,

K/
.0

-,

K/
.0

-,

X3

%

X3

%

Challenges
% Shortage of qualified coaches
% Replays due to bad weather
% Pending games

Success
% Juniors (U17,U20)
% Trained referees

Projects
% Hosting a preseason coaching workshop

R/

% Acquiring sponsorship for U20 league
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Pots Construction Sigangeni League — E30,000.00

Log as at 12'" March 2020

Position Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Bhunya Black Aces 19 15 4 0 60 7 53 49
2 Sibovini 18 13 4 1 43 16 27 43
3 Ntsetse Flyers 18 13 3 2 49 15 34 42
4 Kupheleni 19 11 5 3 40 17 23 38
5 Real United 19 12 | 2 5 38 20 18 38
6 Mhlane United 18 9 5 4 28 21 7 32
7 Usushwana Eagles 19 8 5 6 30 20 10 29
8 Mighty Chiefs 19 7 2 10 27 38 -11 23
9 Lusushwana Nationals 19 6 4 9 22 36 -14 22
10 Total Xi 19 6 3 10 21 32 -11 21
11 Real Touch 18 5 5 8 26 27 -1 20
12 Sigangeni 18 4 6 8 24 39 -15 18
13 Villa Sport 18 3 5 10 26 42 -16 14
14 Kangaroo 19 3 2 14 14 47 -33 11
15 Manzanzima Celtics 19 3 1 15 21 55 -34 10
16 Young Fighters 19 2 2 15 18 55 -37 8
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Composition of Executive Committee:
Chairman : Alfred Mhlanga

Vice Chairman — Mfanasibili Masilela
Secretary — Stay Maphosa

Member — Stan Dlamini

MRFL CHAIRMAN:
ALFRED MHLANGA

TOURNAMENTS

The league consists of 28 teams with two streams (Eastern & Western )
12 teams in the Jubukweni stream ( Eastern)
15 teams in Maphalaleni stream (western)

/7
0.0
R/
0’0

SPONSORSHIP

Maphalaleni MP Bakhanyisele Mabulala at the tune of SZL40,000.00
Nkhaba MP Gongz at the tune of SZL25,000.00

PLAYING
GROUNDS

K/
0'0

Maphalaleni Sports Ground
Bizza Sports Ground
Jubukweni Sports Ground
Ararati Sports Ground

)/
.0

L)

)/
.0

L)

K/
0'0

CHALLENGES

Shortage of trained Referees
Lack of Administration, Basic Coaching and Refereeing courses

R/
0.0
R/
0’0

PROJECTS

% Training Courses (Coaching clinics, Referees & Administration)
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MP Bakhanyisele Mabulalala & MP Gongz Maphalaleni League-E65, 000.00

Log as at 12" March 2020

Position Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Young Lovers 22 18 2 2 65 18 47 56
2 Manchester United 22 17 3 2 46 14 32 54
3 Professionals 23 16 5 2 74 18 56 53
4 XI Experience 22 17 2 3 63 16 47 53
5 Rangers 22 12 5 5 48 24 24 41
6 Blue Birds 21 13 2 6 46 26 20 41
7 Young Stars 21 8 7 6 39 32 7 31
8 Hot Spurs 22 8 4 10 36 43 -7 28
9 Thuluzobana 22 6 5 11 24 41 -17 23
10 Umkhokha 22 6 1 15 33 71 -38 19
11 Khulangwane 22 4 4 14 32 56 -24 16
12 Liselesele 21 3 5 13 26 56 -30 14
13 Stone Breakers 23 3 4 16 30 71 -41 13
14 Killers 22 3 2 17 16 47 -31 11
15 Barcelona 21 2 5 14 16 61 -45 11

Position Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Lunkanka 17 11 3 3 38 19 19 36
2 Jubukweni 17 9 6 2 30 14 16 33
3 Happy Fighters 16 10 3 3 35 20 15 33
4 Sunrise 17 9 5 3 39 16 23 32
5 Academy 17 8 6 3 29 17 12 30
6 Love & Peace 16 8 5 3 33 10 23 29
7 Hill Stars 16 8 5 3 29 16 13 29
8 Happy Tigers 16 7 5 4 34 15 19 26
9 Mighty Birds 17 4 1 12 30 42 -12 13
10 Rollers 18 3 1 14 19 48 -29 10
11 Top Classic 17 1 1 15 13 42 -29 4
12 Young Aces 16 1 0 15 9 59 -50 3
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Composition of Competition Committee:

Chairman — Simelane Sipho

Secretary — Thami Dlamini

Assistant Secretary — Cilongo Fakudze

Member — Stan Matsebula

Member — Sizwe Sibandze

NRFL CHAIRMAN:
SIPHO SIMELANE

TOURNAMENTS

% League
% Knockout

SPONSORSHIP
Ntfonjeni MP Sompisi to the tune of E40,000.00

PLAYING GROUNDS

% Entfonjeni Sports Ground
% Mshinande Sports Ground

CHALLENGES

X3

*¢

Shortage of Referees

Unsporting behaviour displayed by teams

Unqualified Personnel — Administration, coaching & referees
Shortage of Venues

3

S

3

S

)/
%*

PROJECTS

Preparations of the sports fields
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MP Sompisi Ntfonjeni League — E40, 000.00

Log as at 12" March 2020
Pos. Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Suncity 27 17 9 1 50 24 26 60
2 Seven Up 27 17 6 4 56 32 24 57
3 Trounge 26 17 2 6 64 34 30 53
4 Mbabatane 27 16 3 8 46 27 19 51
5 Gunwane 26 13 9 4 48 28 20 48
6 Sidwashini Fc 26 14 5 7 37 22 15 47
7 Nkonjaneni 28 12 7 9 46 42 4 43
8 Hhelehhele Pirates 26 11 9 6 56 36 20 42
9 Express 26 12 6 8 45 37 8 42
10 Barcelona 28 12 4 12 43 39 4 40
11 Zibonele 27 10 8 9 43 33 10 38
12 Foster United 28 10 7 11 45 37 8 37
13 Royal Madrid 27 8 6 13 34 64 -30 30
14 M Young Tigers 27 7 8 12 38 43 -5 29
15 Ntintinyane 28 8 4 16 40 53 -13 28
16 Teenagers 28 7 7 14 33 56 -23 28
17 Hellenic 28 7 5 16 33 52 -19 26
18 Mshinande Arsenal 27 7 2 18 35 56 -21 23
19 Casino 25 5 4 16 29 55 -26 19
20 Chelsea 28 4 1 23 27 73 -46 13
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Composition of Executive Committee:

Chairman — Dladla Vusi

Secretary — Dlamini Nelson

Member — Gama Sdumo

Member — Micheal Dlamini

NRFL :VUSI DLADLA

Number Of Teams 20

Tournaments League

Sponsorship Futis chicken Cottage

The league is sponsored by Futis to the tune of SZ30,000.

Playing Grounds:

e Majotini Sports Ground
e Motjane Sports Ground
e Ngwenya Sports Ground

Challenges

“ Shortage of Referees .
% Two teams ceased to exist due to lack of funds.
% There was a sharp increase in the number of Disciplinary cases.

Projects

“ Recruitment and training of referees.
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Futis Chicken Nkhaba League — E30, 000.00

Log as at 12" March 2020
Position Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Ngwenya Utd 28 24 3 1 80 16 64 75
2 Majotini Utd 27 19 4 4 65 28 37 61
3 Crocodiles 27 18 4 5 71 32 39 58
4 Majotini Rebels 28 17 6 5 62 20 42 57
5 Atletico 27 17 5 5 84 18 66 56
6 White Rhinos 26 17 5 4 59 17 42 56
7 Nkoyoyo Utd 27 16 6 5 57 26 31 54
8 Motshane Very Good 27 14 6 7 57 35 22 48
9 Fast Movers 28 14 2 12 53 45 8 44
10 Super Stars 27 11 6 10 50 44 6 39
11 Kasie XI 27 11 2 14 48 56 -8 35
12 Lubhedze 26 10 4 12 60 53 7 34
13 Dribbling Stars 28 10 4 14 43 72 -29 34
14 Manyisa Utd 27 9 6 12 37 41 -4 33
15 Barcelona 26 8 7 11 42 51 -9 31
16 Nkoyoyo Inr 27 9 3 15 51 66 -15 30
17 Hawane Arsenal 28 7 5 16 34 62 -28 26
18 Bafana 27 8 2 19 40 75 -35 26
19 Mhlosheni Celtics 26 6 5 15 50 77 -27 23
20 Mahangeni Cosmos 26 3 1 22 32 104 -72 10
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Composition of Executive Committee:

Chairman — Fannie Mahlalela

Vice Chairman — Hlatshwayo Bheki

Secretary — Sonny Boy Dlamini

Member — Nathi Sikhondze

Member — Khulekani Mncina

CHAIRMAN:
FANNIE MAHLALELA

Number of teams | 30

Two streams — Eastern stream 14 teams
Western Stream 16 teams

Tournaments | League, Knockouts

Sponsorships |

League sponsored Bhulane Resort - E50,000.00

Playing Grounds |

/7

«» Bulandzeni Sports Ground
“*»  Mvuma Sports Ground

Challenges |

/7

“» The sponsor Bhulane Resorts did not honour the prize presentation for the 2018/19 season
Shortage of playing grounds

Poor conditions of the available playing grounds

High number of disciplinary cases in games

7 7 7
0‘0 0‘0 0'0

Success |

R/
0’0

Projects |

R/

<+ Installation of drinking water at Bulandzeni sports ground

R/

< Need to construct toilets in both sports ground
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Bhulane Resort Ndzingeni League —E50, 000.00

Log as at 12" March 2020

Pos. Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Sweet Banana 10 8 1 15 6 9 25
2 M. Professionals 12 6 4 2 27 16 11 22
3 Liverpool 10 6 1 3 28 19 9 19
4 Mpumalanga Aces 10 5 4 24 12 12 0 19
5 Young Chiefs 12 4 6 2 11 10 1 18
6 Winners Park 10 5 2 3 18 14 4 17
8 Roman United 12 4 4 4 18 13 5 16
9 Arsenal 12 5 1 6 19 16 3 16
10 White City 11 3 4 4 9 14 -5 13
11 Bulandzeni Rebels 11 3 2 6 11 12 -1 11
12 Kubongeni Celtics 12 2 5 5 9 18 -9 11
13 Young Stars 12 3 1 8 16 24 -8 10
14 Supersport 12 1 1 10 10 41 -31 4

Pos. Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Mphondla Madrid 16 12 3 1 49 12 37 39
2 Lozaza 16 11 4 1 57 17 40 37
3 FC Academy 16 11 2 3 47 29 18 35
4 KK Ajax 16 8 7 1 35 18 17 31
5 D Darkies 16 9 3 4 48 23 25 30
6 Red Sea 16 9 3 4 36 27 9 30
7 M Celtics 16 8 4 4 37 31 6 28
8 Happiness 16 8 2 6 41 32 9 26
9 Super Aces 16 6 2 8 27 34 -7 20
10 Tsunami 16 5 4 7 37 44 -7 19
11 Gebhulas 16 3 7 6 31 34 -3 16
12 Tihlabani 16 3 4 9 19 47 -28 13
13 Zizweni United 15 1 5 9 20 49 -29 8
14 Blue Birds 15 2 1 12 24 35 -11 7
15 Volcano 14 2 1 11 21 49 -28 7
16 Blue Ocean 16 1 2 13 20 68 -48 5

{ )
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Composition of Executive Committee:
Chairman — Emmanuel Mkhwanazi
Vice Chairman — Sikelela Mkhonta
Secretary — Xolani Vilakati

Member — Sikhumbuzo Dlamini

NRFL CHAIRMAN:
EMMANUEL MKHWANAZI

Number of teams 17
Tournaments League, Knockouts
“ League

| Sponsorships ‘

*» Shebes at a tune of E50 000

| Playing Grounds |

o
*

>
>

Ntamakuphila Sports Ground
“» Buhleni Sports Ground
«»  Mkhuzweni Sports Ground

| Challenges |

Lack of trainees for courses i.e. coaches, referees & administration
Pending cases due to reports not submitted to the office for determination to the EFA DC

/7
0.0
/7
0.0

| Success |

| Projects |

<+ None
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Shebez Ntabinezimpisi League — E50,000.00

Log as at 12" March 2020

Pos. Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 Russian Bombers 20 16 3 1 67 14 53 51
2 Ntabinezimpisi Swallows 21 13 4 4 57 31 26 43
3 Mayiwane 21 10 4 7 50 40 10 34
4 Skom Boyz 21 10 3 8 45 41 4 33
5 City Stars 20 8 8 4 39 28 11 32
6 Hungry Lions 19 8 7 4 39 36 3 31
7 D. Darkies 21 8 6 7 30 32 -2 30
8 Mazulwini Sundowns 21 8 5 8 49 53 -4 29
9 Special Killers 19 7 7 5 36 32 4 28
10 Young Professionals 21 8 4 9 41 41 0 28
11 Superstars 21 8 4 9 47 63 -16 28
12 Fontotje Utd 20 6 8 6 35 35 0 26
13 City Cosmos 21 7 4 10 29 42 -13 25
14 Mahombe Arsenal 20 5 7 8 44 54 -10 22
15 Buhleni Aces 22 4 5 13 27 39 -12 17
16 Manchester Utd 22 4 5 13 30 44 -14 17
17 Golden Arrows 21 1 4 16 19 60 -41 7
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MDZIMBA REGIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE

Composition of Executive Committee:
Chairman — Sandile Mdlovu

Secretary — Mandla Gama

Member — Kaizer Bulunga

Member — Sifiso Gama

Member — Ncamiso TSela

MRFL: SANDILE MDLOVU

Number of clubs 26
Tournaments League, Knockouts
Sponsorships

League — South Star — E20 000.00
Knockout - South Star — E30 000.00

R/
0.0
R/
0.0

Playing Grounds
% Mdzimba Sports Ground
« Hhukwini Sports Ground
“ Nsukumbili Sports Ground

Challenges

* Shortage of qualified referees
“ Shortage of qualified coaches
% Pending games

'0
*

Success

“ Upgraded Mdzimba & Hhukwini sports ground with new goal posts
% Acquiring land to be used for new playing ground to replace Hhukwini Sports
Ground

PROJECTS

R/

% Construction of a new playing ground to replace Hhukwini Sports Ground.
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South Star Mdzimba League — E50 000.00

Position Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 N Cosmos 20 11 6 3 35 17 18 39
2 Mdzimba Rhinos 19 11 3 5 38 28 10 36
3 Mdzimba Achievers 19 9 7 3 26 13 13 34
4 Sibuyeni 19 8 8 3 24 16 8 32
5 Green Sea 20 10 4 6 27 19 8 34
6 Kasiko 19 9 5 5 25 19 6 32
7 Timbungulu 20 10 2 8 39 34 5 32
8 Real Monaco 20 5 7 8 21 26 -5 22
9 Vusweni Killers 20 6 5 9 28 40 -12 23
10 Young Swallows 20 5 7 8 20 23 -3 22
11 Amacabane 19 6 4 9 24 28 -4 22
12 Mdzimba Arsenal 19 6 4 9 20 31 -11 22
13 Ntsintsa Rebels 19 5 6 8 28 29 -1 21
14 Young Chiefs 20 4 5 11 23 37 -14 17
15 Rangers 19 4 7 8 23 25 -2 19
16 Rumba Stars 18 2 6 10 16 38 -22 12

Position Team P w D L F A GD Pts
1 All Stars 21 17 1 3 70 25 45 52
2 Sundowns 21 16 1 4 63 17 46 49
3 Bush Bucks 21 14 4 3 53 23 30 46
4 Africa Stars 21 11 3 7 46 33 13 36
5 Top Centre 21 11 1 9 43 42 1 34
6 Barcelona 21 7 3 11 35 38 -3 24
7 Drikopies 21 7 3 11 43 58 -15 24
8 Highlanders 21 7 1 13 36 54 -18 22
9 United Bombers 21 3 5 13 28 56 -28 14
10 City Stars 21 0 2 19 14 85 -71 2
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Composition of Executive Committee:

Chairman - Tsela Ntokozo
Member - Henry Manyika
Development Officer — Dlamini Sibonangaye

Competitions Committees (Mbabane , Lobamba , Sigangeni,Nkhaba, Mdzimba,

NTOKOZO TSELA Maphalaleni & Pigg’s Peak)

SLOGAN Liyasikwa Liyamila Hhohho Youth Development

TOURNAMENTS:

LEAGUE Mbabane Juniors
«» Ul3 Milky- Max (Parmalat) E 30 000-00
«» Ul5 Mandla Mahewu E 15 000-00
“» Brand Active E 2 000 (Preseason Tournament)

Lobamba Juniors

“ U 13 All Out Africa E 25 000-00
“ U 15 All Out Africa E 25 000-00
% U 10 All Out Africa (One day tournament)

Pigg’s Peak
- U13 Milky — Max (Parmalat ) E10 000-00

KNOCK-OUT S

MBABANE, NKHABA , SIGANGENI, MDZIMBA,MAPHALALENI,

LOBAMBA

- Hub Essential E28 000 each (E5000)
MAPHALALENI

- Nickletsos E10 000-00

PLAYING GROUNDS: |

Mbabane -Msunduza, Police , Sidwashini, United and Supply Centre Sports Ground
Lobamba — Lobamba Sports Ground

Sigangeni — Ntsetse and Sigangeni Sports Ground

Nkhaba — Motshane and Ngwenya Sports Ground

Mdzimba — Hhukwini and Nsukumbili

Maphalaleni — Bizza, Maphalaleni, Jubukweni and Ararati.

Pigg’s Peak — Malanda and Lazwane Sports Ground

5

S

R/
0’0

5

S

*

J/
S

/7
0‘0

*

/)
*

/7
0‘0
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2021

CHALLENGES

R/
0.0

R/
0.0
R/
0.0
R/
0.0

Regional leagues teams fail to have juniors teams

Some leagues do not want to structure Juniors (Northern Zone)
Playing Equipment like balls nets and Refe rees.

One tournament was concluded (Brand Active)

SUCCESSES:

R/
0.0

R/
0.0
R/
0.0

Acquiring Sponsorships for Juniors Leagues ( UK N USA)

Promotion of players from juniors to regional League teams

Conducted soccer clinic at Sigangeni & Mdzimba League(by HRFA TD James Malinga & Sibusiso
“Spoko” Dlamini)

Champs of Champs tournament by Hub Hardware — Motshane Crocodiles — Champions —
Nkhaba League)

HRFA had a meeting with all HYD sponsors and shared ideas of improving marketing and
updates of the Juniors on the 05" March 2020.

Background information

The Hhohho Youth Development has seen an increase in the number of Juniors leagues in the
2019/2020 Season. However it has been noted that most response has come from the southern
zone with few from the northern as we have one official league at the northern zone. The
Hhohho youth development Committee has also managed to get more sponsors for the Hhohho
Youth Development.

Name of League Number of Division
Mbabane 5(U10,U13,U15,U17 & U20)
Lobamba 4 (U10,U13, U15 & U17)
Sigangeni 2 (U10 & U20)

Maphalaleni 1(U17)

Mdzimba 2 (U10 & U17)

Nkhaba 1(U17)

Pigg’s Peak 1(U13)

The Calendar
The calendar for the juniors’ runs from February to September, this was to give the kids an
opportunity to focus on examination towards the end of the year.
Rural based leagues can use May to September as the boys are used to assist in herding
livestock in the rural areas.

v" The Hhohho Youth Development has ruled out U20 division and replaced it with U19

The sponsors \

Brand Active — Sponsoring the Mbabane Juniors League at E2000.00. This is a preseason to all
the Mbabane Juniors Leagues which has the 5 Division mainly U10, U13, 15, 17 & 19. The finals
of these tournament marks the beginning of the new season. Five champions were crowned on
the day. This year edition also saw officials being branded by the sponsor.

Name of Team Division (Champions)
Mbabane Swallows uio
Hurricane ui3
Real Tec uis
Dark City uiz
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Red Stars ‘ u19

Milky —Max (Parmalat/ Lactalasis Eswatini) The company still sponsors 3 regions in the HRFA,
The package is E30 000 which is divided into 3 regions equally. In Mbabane the company
sponsor u 13 League, Lobamba U 13 Knock Out and in Pigg’s Peak U15 Knock-out. The company
has not only sponsored teams it has also presented the three Juniors leagues with Uniforms. In
the last presentation the company had highlighted that the name of the Tournament would
change in the new season but due to COVID 19 the launch had not been done, only 4 games
were played in the current season.

2019 Champions
Name of Team Division (Champions)
Dark City U13 Mbabane
Zulwini Aces U13 Lobamba
Pigg’s Black Swallows U13 Pigg’s Peak

Mbabane Midas — The Mbabane Midas has been sponsoring the U19 at a tune of E13 000-00. It
is the second season the Mbabane Midas has been sponsoring the junior’s teams. The Midas Mr
Elvis Mabuza /Sibusiso Dlamini & Mfanafuthi Bhembe conducted life skills courses during the
tournament. Champs were Multi Classic FC . Due to COVID 19 only the sponsorship Launch was
done and games had not yet started.

2019 Champions
Name of Team Division (Champions)
Multi Classic u19

All Out Africa — This is the sponsor of the Lobamba Juniors League U10,U13 and 15. The
Company has spent E50 000 on the two division with each division receiving

E25 000. The company also provide soccer boots, Balls and kits during Prize Presentation. Due to
COVID 19 only 4 games were played for the current season.

2019 Champions
Name of Team Division (Champions)
Golden Kings u1o0
Fast Reaction uis3
Lobamba Sunrise u15s

Hub Essential — A giant sponsor that managed to host 5 tournaments in 5 regions in the
Southern Hhohho Region. Hub Essential sponsored the U17 at E28 000 in which E25 000 was
divided among the five regions namely Mbabane, Maphalaleni, Nkhaba,Sigangeni and Mdzimba.
This was in a one Day tournament. The regional champions also had a champ of champ’s
tournament that was played at Msunduza. In the Champ of Champions, the teams competed for
E3 000-00 in this stage and the champions were Motshane Crocodiles F.C. from Nkhaba Juniors
League
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2019 Champions
Name of Team Division (Champions)
Supersport U17(Mbabane)
Tiki-Taka U17 (Sigangeni)
Motshane Crocodiles U17 (Nkhaba) (Champs of Champs)
Young Chiefs U17 (Mdzimba)
Top Classic U17 (Maphalaleni)

Furniture Warehouse — Sponsor for the ul9 Mbabane Juniors League at a tune of E17 000. The
champions are also given a soccer kit and media Houses are also awarded for their support. Due
to COVID 19 only 5 games were played for the current season.

2019 Champions
Name of Team Division (Champions)
Interstars Fc U19(Mbabane)

Mandla Mahewu — sponsor for the ul5 & U17 for the Mbabane Juniors at a tune of E15 000
where each division gets 50%. The company has been with the league since 2010 and in 2019
they added u 17 divisions. Due to COVID 19 only 4 games were played for the current season.

2019 Champions
Name of Team Division (Champions)
Hurricane Fc U15(Mbabane)
Supersport U17(Mbabane)

Nick Letsos — The USA based sponsor sponsors the Maphalaleni Juniors with a Knock-out at a
tune of E10.000 however due to the COVID-19 pandemic only 1 game had been played by the time
football activities were suspended.

NB :The Hhohho Youth Development Committee for the year 2020 were stopped in March due

to COVID 19
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List of HRFA Sponsors during the 2019/2020 football season

NO: | NAME OF LEAGUE NAME OF SPONSOR LEAGUE/KNOCKOUT AMOUNT
1. Lobamba Tee & Jay League & KO E90 000
2. Super League Swazi Trac League E80 850
3. Mdzimba South Star League & KO E65 000
4, Maphalaleni MP Bakhanyisele/Gongz | League & KO E60 000
5. Mbabane Mandla Mahewu League E55 000
6. Mhlangatane Oupa Investment League E50 000
7. Ndzingeni Bhulane Resort League E50 000
8. Ntabinezimpisi MP Shebeleza League E50 000
9. Piggs Peak Buy Cash League E45 000
10. | Ntfonjeni MP Sompisi League E40 000
11. Nkhaba Futis League E30 000
12. | Sigangeni Pots Construction League E30 000
13. | Timpisini Mp Nelson Mamba League E25 000
14. | Hhohho Youth All Out Africa League E50 000
Development Parmalat League E30 000
Hub Hardware League E28 000
Mandla Mahewu League E15 000
Furniture Warehouse KO E17 000
Mbabane Midas KO E10 000
Brand Active KO E 2000

NB: Only the Super League and Pigg’s Peak leagues held the prize presentation ceremonies for

the 2019/20 season

Workshops

NO: | Course Number of Participants | Date

1. Refereeing 25 (Southern zone) 12"September 2021
2. Refereeing 64 (Northern Zone) 19" September 2021
3. FIFA Connect 15 (Southern Zone) 30" October 2021

4. FIFA Connect 08 (Northern Zone) 31°" October 2021
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ASSOCIATION PROFILE

EXECUTIVE COMMITEE : Nigel Shongwe
Simeone Vilakati
Nkosngiphile Shongwe
Ntokozo Tsela
Linda Mnisi
Mduduzi Dlamini
Oscar Mlotshwa

NATURE OF ASSOCIATION : Administration and Governing of
Football Activities

COUNTRY OF PRACTICE : Swaziland

ASSOCIATION ADDRESS : Sigwaca House, Opposite
Mbabane Motor

POSTAL ADDRESS : P. O Box 7697
Mbabane

BANKERS : Standard Bank

ACCOUNTANT : Hugh Business Consult
P. O. BOX 4838
MBABANE
TELFAX 2505 6150
hughbusinessconsult@webmail.co.za
www.hughbusinessconsult.com
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For the year ended 31 May 2020

APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE

The executive is responsible for the capturing, monitoring and integrity of information
systems of the association. The accountants can assist on the preparation of the financial
statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Swaziland as well as
International Financial Reporting Standards and are based on appropriate accounting

policies consistently applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgments.

The financial statements set out on pages 6 to 18 were approved by the executive
committee and signed on its behalf by:

SIGNATURE DATE

Page 2
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020

Hugh Business Consult

Accounting, Tax and Association Advisory

First Floor, Riverstone Mall, Office # 1.13, Manzini
Postal address: P. O. Box 4838, Mbabane
Telefax: (+268) 2505 6150
Email: hughbusinessnconsult@webmail.co.za

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS TO THE EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE OF HHOHHO REGIONAL FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION

We have prepared the financial statements of HHOHHO REGIONAL FOOTBALL
ASSOCIATION as set out in pages 6 to 18 for the year ending 31 May 2020. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the executive committee.

Comment

Our responsibility is to comment on these financial statements. We have determined that
the financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records that have been
availed to us and have done so by adopting such procedure and such enquiries in relation
to the books of account and records as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We have also reviewed the accounting policies which have been presented to us in having

been applied consistently in the preparation of the financial statements and we considered
that they are appropriate to the association.

Hugh Business Consult

Page 3
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following are the principal accounting policies adopted by the association which are
consistent in all respect with those applied in the previous year. The financial statements
have been prepared in the historical cost convention.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture, fittings and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, which
is provided on the reducing balance method to write off the cost of each asset over its
estimated useful life. The depreciation is calculated as follows;

Office furniture 10%
Computer equipments 33.3%
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets of the association include accounts receivables and cash and cash
equivalents. The liabilities of the association include card registration, telephone owing
and referees workshop. The accounting policies for financial assets and liabilities are set
in the statements of accounting policies.

CREDIT RISK

We are not aware of any credit risk neither the Executive.

Page 4
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020

FAIR VALUE

The fair value of bank, accounts payables, accounts receivables and inventories are not
materially different from their carrying value.

The executive present their report which forms part of the financial statements for the
year ended 31 May 2020.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES OF THE ASSOCIATION

The principal activity of the association during the year was administration and governing
of football activities.

OPERATING RESULTS

The surplus of the association during the year was E81,708.00

EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE BALANCE SHEET

The executive is not aware of any other matter arising during the year under review that
could affect the operation of the association.

Page 5

Registered Accountants HBC




HRFA ACTIVITY REPORT

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
NOTES May-20

Assets E

Non-Current Assets

Office Furniture & equipment 28 | 57,324 |

Current Assets

Debtors 29 316,145

Cash and cash equivalents 30 340,802
656,947

Total Assets 714,271

Reserves and Liabilities

Accumulated Surplus/Deficit 556,484
Non - Distributables 157,787
714,271

Current Liabilities
Creditors | i |

Total Reserves and Liabilities 714,271

May-19
E

74,006

243,780
240,431
484,211

558,217

474,776
83,441
558,217

[ -]

558,217
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

May-20 May-19
E E
Revenue 1,041,973 1,216,671
Less oparating expenses 960,265 1,147,203
Net surplus/ deficit for the year 81,708 69,468
Net surplus/ deficit brought forward 474,776 405,308
Accumulated surplus/ deficit for the year 556,484 474,776
Page 7
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020

CASHFLOW STATEMENT
May-20 May-19
E E
Cash (utilised) / generated by operating activities 81,708 69,468
Depreciation 16,682 9,820
Changes in Working Capital (72,365) (34,928)
Net cash (utilised) generated from operating activities 26,025 44,360
Additions to Fixed Assets - (28,007)
Net Cash (Utilised) Retained 26,025 16,353
Adjustment - Non distributables 74,346 48,987
Net (outflow) increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 100,371 65,340
Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of year 240,431 175,091
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of year 340,802 240,431
Page 8
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOMROTES

Affiliation

FA Squad Grant

Fines and protest

Gate takings/ Other income
Players Registration
Playoffs

Sponsorships

Super League - Participation
Other Income

Total Income

Accounting / Auditors fees
Administration fees

AGM expenses
Allowances

Prizes and presentations
Bank Charges
Communications expenses
Consumables

DC expenses
Depreciation

FA affiliation

Funds - On transit ( All leagues)

Office expenses
Refreshments

Repaires and mantainance
Playing Equipemt

Travelling and accomodation

Workshops/Educational expenses

Operating expenses
Surplus (Deficit) for the year

O 0 9 &N i B W N —

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

May-20
E

190,800
210,000
78,210
363,549
1,200
160,500
15,600
22,114
1,041,973

1,041,973

13,600
59,670
86,130
65,325
250,843
33,582
14,127
95,766
52,335
16,682
97,430
37,893
10,159
14,300
83,816
16,007
12,600
960,265
81,708

May-19
E

183,000
160,000
121,635
5,417
326,320
10,100
369,564
21,600
19,035
1,216,671

1,216,671

13,100
79,239
65,700
83,200

351,564
34,850
19,115
90,758
70,939

9,820
400

104,000
27,766
15,840

6,870

134,712

36,980

2,350

1,147,203
69,468
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

May-20 May-19
E E
1. Affiliation Number
Affiliated Teams 318 190,800 183,000
190,800 183,000
2. FA Squad Grant
1st Quoter 75,000 75,000
2nd Quoter 125,000 75,000
Ingwenyama 10,000 10,000
210,000 160,000
3. Fines and protest
Fines 67,460 118,635
Protest 10,750 3,000
78,210 121,635
4. Gate Takings
Games - 5,417
- 5,417

Note : Gate takings are alloacted in Other Income ( Contribution revenue)
5. Players registration

Regional leagues 363,549 326,320
363,549 326,320

6. Playoffs
Super leaugue 1,200 1,200
Regional league - 8,900
1,200 10,100
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HRFA ACTIVITY REPORT

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

May-20 May-19
E E

7. Sponsorships
APS ( Maphalaleni) - 5,000
Brand Active 2,000 2,000
Bulane Resort - 50,000
Buy Cash - 50,000
Furniture Ware House 17,000 15,000
Hub Essential (Juniors) 28,000 15,000
Ingwenyama Cup 29,500 22,000
Mabulala, Menzi & Gongs - 60,000
Mandla Mahewu - 70,000
Midas 12,000 17,464
Nick Letsos 10,000 -
Nkhaba - Bucopho - 1,100
Parmalat (Juniors) 30,000 -
Pots Construction 30,000
Swazi Trac 32,000 32,000

160,500 369,564
8.Super League
Participation 15,600 21,600

15,600 21,600
9. Other Income
Applications 5,400 3,900
Contribution Revenue 14,892 12,860
Standard bank 1,822 2,275
22,114 19,035
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

May-20

E

10. Accounting / Auditors Fees

Hugh Business Consult 13,600
13,600

11. Administration costs

Office 33,470

Wages 26,200
59,670

12. AGM

Annual General Meeting 86,130
86,130

13. Allowances and other executive expenses

Executive Committee 7,225

Sponsorship and Leagues 58,100
65,325

14.Prizes and Presentations

League, Juniors and Tornament 237,053

Trophies 13,790

250,843

15.Bank Charges

Standard Bank Swaziland Limited 33,582
33,582

16.Communications Expenses

SPTC , MTN & SWAZI MOBILE 14,127
14,127

17. Consumables

Computers and Printers 95,766

95,766

May-19

13,100
13,100

48,239
31,000
79,239

65,700
65,700

17,600
65,600
83,200

317,264
34,300
351,564

34,850
34,850

19,115
19,115

90,758
90,758
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HRFA ACTIVITY REPORT

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

May-20 May-19
E E
18. DC expenses
Sittings 52,335 70,939
52,335 70,939
19.Depreciation
Charge for wear and tear - Fixed assets 16,682 9,820
16,682 9,820
20. FA affiliation
FA 400
400
21. Funds - On Transit ( all leagues)
Lobamba 8,400 8,400
Maphalaleni 8,100 8,100
Mbabane 11,050 9,100
Mdzimba 7,800 6,400
Mhlangatane 8,400 7,500
Ndzingeni 9,000 8,700
Nkhaba 6,600 4,800
Ntabinezimpisi 5,100 4,500
Ntfonjeni 6,000 6,000
Piggs Peak 5,300 5,100
Sigangeni 4,480 4,800
Superleague 7,900 21,600
Timphisini 9,300 9,000
97,430 104,000
22.0ffice expenses
Eletricity 8,750 18,120
Stationery and Printing 29,143 9,646
37,893 27,766
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

May-20 May-19

E E

23. Refreshments

Meetings 10,159 15,840
10,159 15,840

24.Repaires and Mantainance

Assets for the association 14,300 6,870
14,300 6,870

25.Playing Equipment

Goal Post and Playing Equipment 80,416 113,875

Ground Bookings, Markings and Other 3,400 20,837
83,816 134,712

26. Travelling and Accomodation

Visits and Other 16,007 36,980
16,007 36,980

27. Workshop / Education Expenses

Referee and Workeshops 12,600 2,350
12,600 2,350
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HRFA ACTIVITY REPORT

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

28. Fix assets

2021

List of Assets Cost Net Book |Dep. Accum Net Book I
Value 2019 Dep. Value 2020
E E E E E
Office furniture 32,700 25,901 2,590 6,691 23,311
Computer Equip 46,357 40,354 13,317 33,230 27,037
Soccer Equip - 7,751 775 12,376 6,976
79,057 74,006 16,682 52,297 57,324
Additional assets
79,057 74,006 16,682 52,297 57,324
29. Debtors
TEAMS Fines & Sittilkgdi'ayments Balance ( E)
|Emaselesele vs. Lobamba Cosmos 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00|
IL. Wanderers vs. Real Masters 1,500.00 1,000.00 500.00
Silomo vs. X- Eleven 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Zulwini Aces vs. L.Dynamos 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00|
Zulwini Rangers vs. Kasi Warriors 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00|
Zulwini Rangers vs. L Wanderers 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00|
JHappy Tigers vs. H. Fighters 2,500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00
Jubukweni vs. H. Tigers 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
Top Classic vs. Mighty Birds 1,000.00 660.00 340.00
Young Lovers vs. Thuluzobona 1,500.00 1,000.00 500.00
JFC Vaal vs. Pot O Gold 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00|
Junction vs. D. Darkies 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
|M, Young Stars vs. White City 3,500.00 500.00 3,000.00
IMphaIati vs. N. Rangers 1,000.00 200.00 800.00
IN. Rangers vs. D. Darkies 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
IPot O Gold vs. Multi Classic 3,500.00 450.00 3,050.00
Sandla vs. Mpolonjeni Young 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00
Village Stars vs. MultiClassic 1,000.00 400.00 600.00
White City vs. M. Young Stars 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00
Wizards vs. Mb. Celtics 1,000.00 700.00 300.00
Amacabane vs. Green Sea 6,500.00 1,000.00 5,500.00
50,500.00 6,910.00 43,590.00
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2021

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

TEAMS Fines & Sitti]igsPayments Balance (E)

Mdzimba Arsenal vs. Timbungulu 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00§
N. Rebels vs Rhumbas 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00|
Nts. Rebels vs. Nhlk Cosmos 1,000.00 750.00 250.00|
Timbungulu vs. Green Sea 2,500.00 500.00 2,000.00I
Y. Swallows vs. Ntsintsa Rebels 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00|
Arsenal vs. Manchester 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00I
Mangweni vs. H. Defenders 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00|
Thuluzobona vs. Lonhlane 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00I
Mpumalanga vs. White City 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00|
Atletico vs. Motshane Very 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00I
Bafana vs. M. Celtics 1,000.00 350.00 650.00'
Bafana vs. Nkoyoyo Utd 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00I
Barcelona vs. Mahangeni 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00|
Barcelona vs. White Rhinos 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00I
Kasi Xi vs. Nkoyoyo Jnrs 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00I
Lubhedze vs. M. Celtics 500.00 0.00 SO0.00I
Majotini vs. Manyisa 2,500.00 300.00 2,200.00|
Nkoyoyo Jnr vs. Fast Movers 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00|
Nkoyoyo Inr vs. Motshane Very 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
Real Rovers vs. Dribbling Star 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
Real Rovers vs. Mahangeni 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
Real Rovers vs. Nkoyoyo 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
Real Rovers vs. Superstars 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
Sivutsa vs. Dribbling 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00|
Sivutsa vs. Manyisa 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
City Cosmos vs. M. Arsenal 2,500.00 440.00 2,060.00|
Hungry Lions vs. Special Killers 500.00 440.00 60.00|
Skom Boyz vs. R. Bombers 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00|
H. Pirates vs. Mbabatane 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00|
Ntintinyane vs. Barcelona 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00I
Trounge vs. Young Tigers 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00|
Bush Bucks vs. Darkies Utd 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00|
Peak Forest vs. Mhlane 1,000.00 500.00 SO0.00I
Supersport vs. Rockville 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
L. Nationals vs. Ntsetse 1,000.00 700.00 300.00|
Total Xi vs. Kangaroo 1,500.00 500.00 1,000.00|
Total Xi vs. Sibovini 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|

60,200.00 6,980.00 53,220.00
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

TEAMS Fines & Sitl-i|||gsPayments Balance (E)
Billy Ocean vs. Sdwashini 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00|
Corporation vs. Junior Stars 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
Emajukujuku vs. L. Sunrise 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00|
Machibini vs. Msahweni 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
Mvuma vs. Msahweni (P) 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00|
PP Rangers vs. Khanjana 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00|
Sdwashini vs. Sunrise 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00|
Z. Vultures vs. Seven Stars 2 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00|
Matsamo vs. Mbasheni 2,500.00 1,200.00 1,300.00|
Mb. Swallows vs. Matsamo 4,500.00 1,800.00 2,700.00|
Ndlalambi vs. Matsamo 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00|
36,000.00 4,000.00 32,000.00

2016 12,320.00
2017 45,655.00
2018 45,790.00
2019 83,570.00
2020 128,810.00
TOTAL 316,145.00
30 May-20
Cash and cash equivalents E
Standard bank - Call account 209,935
Standard bank - Current account 130,867
340,802

2021

May-19
E
128,892
111,539

240,431
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2020
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Distributable Total
Reserves
E E
Balances brought down 474,776 474,776
Retained earnings for the year 81,708 81,708
Balances carried forward 556,484 556,484
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ASSOCIATION PROFILE

EXECUTIVE COMMITEE : Nigel Shongwe
Simeone Vilakati
Nkosngiphile Shongwe
Ntokozo Tsela
Linda Mnisi
Mduduzi Dlamini
Oscar Mlotshwa

NATURE OF ASSOCIATION : Administration and Governing of
Football Activities

COUNTRY OF PRACTICE : Swaziland

ASSOCIATION ADDRESS : Sigwaca House, Opposite
Mbabane Motor

POSTAL ADDRESS : P. O Box 7697
Mbabane

BANKERS : Standard Bank

ACCOUNTANT : Hugh Business Consult
P. O. BOX 4838
MBABANE
TELFAX 2505 6150
hughbusinessconsult@webmail.co.za
www.hughbusinessconsult.com

Page 1

Registered Accountants HBC




HRFA ACTIVITY REPORT

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021

APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE

The executive is responsible for the capturing, monitoring and integrity of information
systems of the association. The accountants can assist on the preparation of the financial
statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Swaziland as well as
International Financial Reporting Standards and are based on appropriate accounting

policies consistently applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgments.

The financial statements set out on pages 6 to 22 were approved by the executive
committee and signed on its behalf by:

SIGNATURE DATE
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021

Hugh Business Consult

Accounting, Tax and Association Advisory

First Floor, Riverstone Mall, Office # 1.13, Manzini
Postal address: P. O. Box 4838, Mbabane
Telefax: (+268) 2505 6150
Email: hughbusinessnconsult@webmail.co.za

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS TO THE EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE OF HHOHHO REGIONAL FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION

We have prepared the financial statements of HHOHHO REGIONAL FOOTBALL
ASSOCIATION as set out in pages 6 to 22 for the year ending 31 May 2021. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the executive committee.

Comment

Our responsibility is to comment on these financial statements. We have determined that
the financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records that have been
availed to us and have done so by adopting such procedure and such enquiries in relation
to the books of account and records as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We have also reviewed the accounting policies which have been presented to us in having

been applied consistently in the preparation of the financial statements and we considered
that they are appropriate to the association.

Hugh Business Consult
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HRFA ACTIVITY REPORT

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following are the principal accounting policies adopted by the association which are
consistent in all respect with those applied in the previous year. The financial statements
have been prepared in the historical cost convention.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture, fittings and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, which
is provided on the reducing balance method to write off the cost of each asset over its
estimated useful life. The depreciation is calculated as follows;

Office furniture 10%
Computer equipments 33.3%
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets of the association include accounts receivables and cash and cash
equivalents. The liabilities of the association include card registration, telephone owing
and referees workshop. The accounting policies for financial assets and liabilities are set
in the statements of accounting policies.

CREDIT RISK

We are not aware of any credit risk neither the Executive.

Page 4
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021

FAIR VALUE

The fair value of bank, accounts payables, accounts receivables and inventories are not
materially different from their carrying value.

The executive present their report which forms part of the financial statements for the
year ended 31 May 2021.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES OF THE ASSOCIATION

The principal activity of the association during the year was administration and governing
of football activities.

OPERATING RESULTS

The surplus of the association during the year was E507, 711.00

EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE BALANCE SHEET

The executive is not aware of any other matter arising during the year under review that
could affect the operation of the association.
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

NOTES May-21 May-20
Assets E E
Non-Current Assets
Office Furniture & equipment 30 51,583 57,324
Current Assets
Debtors 31 195,280 316,145
Cash and cash equivalents 32 937,896 340,802
1,133,176 656,947
Total Assets 1,184,759 714,271
Reserves and Liabilities
Accumulated Surplus/Deficit 1,064,195 556,484
Non - Distributables 120,564 157,787
1,184,759 714,271

Current Liabilities

Creditors I:l |:|

Total Reserves and Liabilities 1,184,759 714,271
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HHOHHO REGIONAL FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 May 2021

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

May-21 May-20
E E
Revenue 1,059,669 1,041,973
Less oparating expenses 551,958 960,265
Net surplus/ deficit for the year 507,711 81,708
Net surplus/ deficit brought forward 556,484 474,776
Accumulated surplus/ deficit for the year 1,064,195 556,484
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME NOTES May-21 May-20
E E
Affiliation 1 190,800 190,800
FA Grant 2 175,000 210,000
Fines and protest 3 20,875 78,210
Gate taking 4 - -
Players Registration 5 - 363,549
Playoffs 6 1,800 1,200
Sponsorships 7 91,080 160,500
Super League - Participation 8 - 15,600
Other Income 9 580,114 22,114
1,059,669 1,041,973
Total Income 1,041,973
Accounting / Auditors fees 10 13,600 13,600
Administration fees 11 90,215 59,670
AGM expenses 12 - 86,130
Allowances 13 36,950 65,325
Prizes and presentations 14 48,850 250,843
Bank Charges 15 16,245 33,582
Communications expenses 16 18,690 14,127
Consumables 17 79,963 95,766
COVID - 19 expenses 18 125,100 -
DC expenses 19 - 52,335
Depreciation 20 11,951 16,682
FA affiliation 21 400 -
Funds - On transit ( All leagues) 22 - 97,430
Office expenses 23 9,470 37,893
Refreshments 24 6,589 10,159
Repaires and mantainance 25 3,650 14,300
Playing Equipemt 26 - 83,816
Travelling and accomodation 27 22,510 16,007
Workshop/Educational expenses 28 9,800 12,600
Provision for bad debt written off 29 57,975 -
Operating expenses 551,958 960,265
Surplus (Deficit) for the year 507,711 81,708
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021

CASHFLOW STATEMENT
May-21 May-20
E E

Cash (utilised) / generated by operating activities 507,711 81,708
Depreciation 11,951 16,682
Changes in Working Capital 120,865 (72,365)
Net cash (utilised) generated from operating activities 640,527 26,025
Additions to Fixed Assets (6,210) -
Net Cash (Utilised) Retained 634,317 26,025
Adjustment - Non distributables (37,223) 74,346
Net (outflow) increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 597,094 100,371
Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of year 340,802 240,431
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of year 937,896 340,802
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HRFA ACTIVITY REPORT

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Distributable Total
Reserves
E E
Balances brought down 556,484 556,484
Retained earnings for the year 507,711 507,711
Balances carried forward 1,064,195 1,064,195
Pages 10
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

May-21 May-20
E E
1. Affiliation Number
Affiliated Teams 318 190,800 190,800
190,800 190,800
2. FA Squad Grant
1st Quoter 175,000 75,000
2nd Quoter - 125,000
Ingwenyama - 10,000
175,000 210,000
3. Fines and protest
Fines 20,875 67,460
Protest - 10,750
20,875 78,210

4. Gate Takings

Games - -
Note : Gate takings are alloacted in Other Income ( Contribution revenue)

5. Players registration

Regional leagues - 363,549
- 363,549
6. Playoffs
Super leaugue - 1,200
Regional league - -
- 1,200
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

May-21 May-20
E E
7. Sponsorships
APS ( Maphalaleni) - -
Brand Active - 2,000
Bulane Resort - -
Buy Cash - -
Furniture Ware House - 17,000
Hub Essential (Juniors) - 28,000
Ingwenyama Cup 22,000 29,500
Mabulala, Menzi & Gongs - -
Mandla Mahewu - -
Midas - 12,000
Nick Letsos - 10,000
Nkhaba - Bucopho - -
Parmalat (Juniors) - 30,000
Pots Construction - -
Swazi Trac 69,080 32,000
91,080 160,500
8.Super League
Participation - 15,600
- 15,600
9. Other Income
Applications - 5,400
Contribution Revenue - 14,892
Standard bank 5,914 1,822
COVID - 19 Relief fund 574,200 -
580,114 22,114
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

May-21 May-20
E E
10. Accounting / Auditors Fees
Hugh Business Consult 13,600 13,600
13,600 13,600
11. Administration costs
Mkhuzweni Project 30,000 -
Office 32,215 33,470
Wages 28,000 26,200
90,215 59,670
12. AGM
Annual General Meeting - 86,130
- 86,130
13. Allowances and other executive expenses
Executive Committee 6,950 7,225
Sponsorship and Leagues 30,000 58,100
36,950 65,325
14.Prizes and Presentations
League, Juniors and Tornament 43,550 237,053
Trophies and Medala 5,300 13,790
48,850 250,843
15.Bank Charges
Standard Bank Swaziland Limited 16,245 33,582
16,245 33,582
16.Communications Expenses
SPTC , MTN & SWAZI MOBILE 18,690 14,127
18,690 14,127
17. Consumables
Computers and Printers 79,963 95,766
79,963 95,766
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

May-21
18. COVID expenses
Covid - 19 PPE 64,100
Standing committees and Execs 61,000
125,100
E
19. DC expenses
Sittings -
20.Depreciation
Charge for wear and tear - Fixed assets 11,951
11,951
21. FA affiliation
FA 400
400

May-20

52,335

52,335

16,682

16,682
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

22. Funds - On Transit ( all leagues)

Lobamba 3,000 8,400
Maphalaleni 3,000 8,100
Mbabane 3,000 11,050
Mdzimba 3,000 7,800
Mhlangatane 3,000 8,400
Ndzingeni 3,000 9,000
Nkhaba 3,000 6,600
Ntabinezimpisi 3,000 5,100
Ntfonjeni 3,000 6,000
Piggs Peak 3,000 5,300
Sigangeni 3,000 4,480
Superleague 3,000 7,900
Timphisini 3,000 9,300
39,000 97,430

23.0ffice expenses
Eletricity 8,900 8,750
Stationery and Printing 570 29,143
9,470 37,893
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

May-21 May-20
E E
24. Refreshments
Meetings 6,589 10,159
6,589 10,159
25.Repaires and Mantainance
Assets for the association 3,650 14,300
3,650 14,300
26.Playing Equipment
Goal Post and Playing Equipment - 80,416
Ground Bookings, Markings and Other - 3,400
- 83,816
27. Travelling and Accomodation
Visits and Other 22,510 16,007
22,510 16,007
28. Workshop / Education Expenses
Referee and Workshops 9,800 12,600
9,800 12,600
29. Provision for bad debt
Bad debt written off (2016 & 2017 ) 57,975 -
57,975 -
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

30. Fixed Assets

List of Assets | Cost Net Book |Dep. Accum Net Book
Value 2020 Dep. Value 2021}
E E E E E

Office furniture 32,700 23,311 2,331 6,691 20,980
Computer Equip 46,357 27,037 8,922 33,230 18,115
Soccer Equip - 6,976 698 12,376 6,278

79,057 57,324 11,951 52,297 45,373
Additional 6,210 - - - 6,210

79,057 57,324 11,951 52,297 51,583
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 May 2021
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( Cont.....)

31. Debtors

Name of League |Name of Team Date Fines & Sittings BALANCE
Lobamba Emaselesele vs. Lobamba Cosmos 04/12/2019 2500 2500
Lobamba L. Wanderers vs. Real Masters 08/01/2020 1500 500
Lobamba Silomo vs. X- Eleven 31/10/2019 1000 1000
Lobamba Zulwini Aces vs. L.Dynamos 19/02/2020 1000 1000
Lobamba Zulwini Rangers vs. Kasi Warriors 06/11/2019 5500 5500
Lobamba Zulwini Rangers vs. L Wanderers 19/02/2020 1000 1000
Maphalaleni Happy Fighters vs.lunkanka 05/12/2019 2500 1500
Maphalaleni Happy Tigers vs. H. Fighters 03/03/2020 1500 1500
Maphalaleni Jubukweni vs. H. Tigers 24/10/2019 0 0
Maphalaleni Rollers vs. Happy Fighters(Reply) 24/10/2019 0 0
Maphalaleni Sunrise vs. Love & Peace(Replay) 18/08/2019 1000 340
Maphalaleni Top Classic vs. Mighty Birds 19/08/2019 0 0
Maphalaleni Xi Experience vs. Y. Lovers(R) 07/11/2019 1500 500
Maphalaleni Young Lovers vs. Thuluzobona 04/12/2019 4500 4500
Mbabane FC Vaal vs. Pot O Gold 19/08/2019 1000 1000
Mbabane Junction vs. D. Darkies 17/10/2019 3500 3000
Mbabane M. Young Stars vs. White City 30/10/2019 0 0
Mbabane Mbabane Utd vs. Y. Fighters Reply 19/08/2019 1000 800
Mbabane Mphalati vs. N. Rangers 19/02/2020 1500 1500
Mbabane N. Rangers vs. D. Darkies 07/11/2019 0 0
Mbabane PG Dribbling vs. Interstars(Replay) 08/01/2020 3500 3500
Mbabane Pot O Gold vs. Multi Classic 19/02/2020 4500 4500
Mbabane Sandla vs. Mpolonjeni Young 19/08/2019 1000 600
Mbabane Vaal Stars vs. PG Dribbling 17/10/2019 3500 3500
Mbabane Village Stars vs. MultiClassic 18/08/2019 1000 300
Mbabane White City vs. M. Young Stars 28/11/2019 0 0
Mbabane Wizards vs. Mb. Celtics 08/01/2020 0 0
Mbabane Wizards vs. Sandla All Stars (Rep) 10/05/2018 6500 5500
Mdzimba All Stars vs. Driekoppies (Rep) 04/12/2019 0 0
Mdzimba Amacabane vs. Green Sea 07/11/2019 1500 1500
Mdzimba Hlobane city vs. Top Centre (R) 03/03/2020 1000 1000
Mdzimba Mdzimba Arsenal vs. Timbungulu 19/08/2019 1000 250
Mdzimba N. Rebels vs Rhumbas 06/11/2019 2500 2500
Mdzimba Nts. Rebels vs. Nhlk Cosmos 14/11/2019 1200 1200
Mdzimba Timbungulu vs. Green Sea 03/03/2020 1000 1000
Mdzimba U. Rangers vs. Achievers 04/03/2020 1000 1000
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Mdzimba Y. Swallows vs. Ntsintsa Rebels 04/03/2020 1500 1500
Mhlangatane Arsenal vs. Manchester 05/12/2019 3000 3000
Mhlangatane Mangweni vs. H. Defenders 19/02/2020 4500 4500
Mhlangatane Thuluzobona vs. Lonhlane 18/08/2019 1000 650
Ndzingeni FC Academy vs. Mz. Celtics 18/08/2019 1000 1000
Ndzingeni Mpumalanga vs. White City 16/01/2020 1000 1000
Ndzingeni Super Aces vs. D. Darkies 16/01/2020 2500 2500
nkhaba Atletico vs. Motshane Very 14/11/2019 1000 0
nkhaba Bafana vs. M. Celtics 04/03/2020 500 500
nkhaba Bafana vs. Nkoyoyo Utd 09/12/2019 2500 2200
nkhaba Barcelona vs. Mahangeni 19/08/2019 1000 1000
nkhaba Barcelona vs. White Rhinos 31/10/2019 1500 1500
nkhaba Kasi Xi vs. Nkoyoyo Jnrs 18/08/2019 1500 1500
nkhaba Lubhedze vs. M. Celtics 24/10/2019 1500 1500
nkhaba Majotini vs. Manyisa 24/10/2019 1500 1500
nkhaba Nkoyoyo Jnr vs. Fast Movers 24/10/2019 1500 1500
nkhaba Nkoyoyo Jnr vs. Motshane Very 18/08/2019 1000 1000
nkhaba Real Rovers vs. Dribbling Star 31/10/2019 1500 1500
nkhaba Real Rovers vs. Mahangeni 31/10/2019 2500 2100
nkhaba Real Rovers vs. Nkoyoyo 07/11/2019 500 60
nkhaba Real Rovers vs. Superstars 30/10/2019 3500 3500
nkhaba Sivutsa vs. Dribbling 03/03/2020 3500 3500
nkhaba Sivutsa vs. Manyisa 04/12/2019 0 0
Ntabinezimpisi City Cosmos vs. M. Arsenal 06/11/2019 1500 0
Ntabinezimpisi Hungry Lions vs. Special Killers 16/01/2020 2500 2500
Ntabinezimpisi Skom Boyz vs. R. Bombers 14/11/2019 1000 1000
Ntfonjeni H. Pirates vs. Mbabatane 24/10/2019 0 0
Ntfonjeni Lomshiyo vs. Sdwashini (Protest) dis 30/10/2019 0 0
Ntfonjeni Ntintinyane vs. Barcelona 16/01/2020 0 0
Ntfonjeni Trounge vs. Young Tigers 19/08/2019 1000 500
Pigg's Peak Bush Bucks vs. Darkies Utd 14/11/2019 1000 1000
Pigg's Peak Ndeva Galaxy vs. Nkomazi 18/08/2019 1000 300
Pigg's Peak Ndeva Galaxy vs. PP Citizens(acq) 19/08/2019 1500 1000
Pigg's Peak Nkomazi vs. Hotspurs (dismssd) 31/10/2019 1500 1500
Pigg's Peak Nkomazi vs. Ndeva Galaxy 09/01/2020 3000 800
Pigg's Peak Nkomazi vs. Peak City (Acquitted) 28/11/2019 0 0
Pigg's Peak Peak Forest vs. Mhlatane 19/09/2019 1000 0
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Pigg's Peak Supersport vs. Rockville 03/03/2020 5500 5000
Sigangeni L. Nationals vs. Ntsetse 14/11/2019 1500 1500
Sigangeni Total Xi vs. Kangaroo 17/10/2019 0 0
Sigangeni Total Xi vs. Sibovini 09/01/2020 0 0
Super League Billy Ocean vs. Sdwashini 01/02/2020 3210 110
Super League Burning Spear vs. Billy Ocean (Rep) 04/03/2020 5500 3400
Super League Corporation vs. Junior Stars 17/01/2020 0 0
Super League Emajukujuku vs. L. Sunrise 28/11/2019 1500 0
Super League Machibini vs. Msahweni 17/01/2020 0 0
Super League Mbabane City vs. Imbumbe (Rep) 06/11/2019 6500 6100
Super League Mvuma vs. Msahweni (P) 07/11/2019 2500 0
Super League Mvuma vs. Msahweni (P) 17/10/2019 4500 1825
Super League PP Rangers vs. Khanjana 17/10/2019 2000 0
Super League Sdwashini vs. Shooting Stars(Rep) 10/03/2020 0 0
Super League Sdwashini vs. Sunrise 05/03/2020 2000 0
Super League Shooting Stars vs. Sidwshini (Rep) 05/03/2020 3500 0
Super League Z. Vultures vs. Seven Stars 2 05/03/2020 3500 3500
Timphisini Matsamo vs. Mbasheni 10/03/2020 1500 1500
Timphisini Mb. Swallows vs. Matsamo 10/03/2020 2500 2500
Timphisini Ndlalambi vs. Matsamo 03/03/2020 2500 2500

2018 45,090.00
2019 82,530.00
2020 125,635.00
2021 0.00

32. Cash and Cash Equivalents

May-21 May-20

E E
Standard bank - Call account 825,388 209,935
Standard bank - Current account 112,508 130,867
937,896 340,802
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HHOHHO REGIONAL FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION
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HHOHHO FOOTBALL VARIANCE=
ASSOCIATION 2021/2022 ACTUAL -
BUDGET BUDGET
BUDGET ACTUAL BUGET 2021/
BUDGET 2020/2021 2020/2021 VARIANCE 2022
E E E E
Affilliation 190 800 190 800,00 0,00 190 800,00
FA Grants 150 000 749 200,00 599 200,00 200 000,00
Fines & Protests 140 000 20 875,00 -119 125,00 180 000,00
: 6000 0,00 -6 000,00 6 000,00
Gate Takings
320 000 0,00 -320 000,00 400 000,00
Players Registrations 8400 1 800,00 -6 600,00 8 400,00
Playoffs Participation 460 000 91 080,00 -368 920,00 460 000,00
Sponsorships 21600 0,00 -21 600,00 21 600,00
Superleague Participations 1296 800 1053 755,00 -243 045,00 1466 800,00
Total Income 1296 800 | | 1053 755,00 | | -243 045,00 | | 1466 800,00
Accounting/ Audit Fees 15 000 13 600,00 -1400,00 20 000,00
Administration Fees 100 000 90 215,00 -9.785,00 100 000,00
100 000 0,00 -100 000,00 100 000,00
AGM Expenses
85 000 36 950,00 -48 050,00 90 000,00
Allowances 400 000 48 850,00 -351 150,00 460 000,00
Prizes and Presentations 25 000 16 245,00 -8755,00 30000,00
Bank Charges 35000 18 690,00 -16 310,00 25 000,00
Communication Expenses 100 000 79 963,00 -20 037,00 100 000,00
Consumables 0 125 100,00 125 100,00 1000 000,00
Covid-19 expenses 60 000 0,00 -60 000,00 80 000,00
10 000 11 951,00 1951,00 10 000,00
DC Expenses
o 20 000 18 120,00 -1 880,00 20 000,00
Depreciation 200 400,00 200,00 200,00
Electricity 95 400 97 430,00 2030,00 95 400,00
FA Affiliation 0 58 000,00 58 000,00 60 000,00
Funds - On Transit (all leagues) 5000 0,00 -5 000,00 10 000,00
Provision for bad debts 40 000 9 470,00 -30530,00 30 000,00
Legal Fees 15 000 6 590,00 -8 410,00 10 000,00
Office Expenses 15 000 3650,00 -11 350,00 10 000,00
Refreshments 100 000 80 400,00 -19 600,00 150 000,00
) ) 35000 22 500,00 -12 500,00 40 000,00
Repairs & Maintanance
Playing Equipment 15 000 9 800,00 -5 200,00 30 000,00
Travelling and Accomodation 1270 600 747 924,00 -522 676,00 2470 600,00
Workshop/ Educational 26 200 305 831,00 279 631,00 -1 003 800,00

Expenses

Operating Surplus/ Deficit

Chairman: Nigel Shongwe Vice Chairman: Simeon Vilakati General Secretary: Nkosingiphile Shongwe Asst. Secretary:
Ntokozo Tsela Treasurer: Linda Mnisi Members: Mduduzi Dlamini, Oscar Mlotshwa
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